STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

One-Hundred and First Regular Session

MONDAY, September 16, 2013

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 171** offered by Senator Farrow.

Senate Amendment 3 to Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 179** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate Amendment 4 to Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 179** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate Amendment 5 to Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 179** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate Amendment 8 to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 179** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate Amendment 9 to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 179** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate Amendment 10 to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 179** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate Amendment 11 to Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 179** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 220** offered by Senator Farrow.

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read and referred:

Senate Joint Resolution 50

Relating to: proclaiming October 9, 2013, as PANDAS, PITAND, and PANS Awareness Day.

By Senators Lazich, Lassa, L. Taylor, Shilling and Vinehout; cosponsored by Representatives Stone, Bernier and Kolste.

To committee on **Senate Organization**.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Agriculture, Small Business, and Tourism** reports and recommends:

HANSEN, NICOLE, of Necedah, as a Agriculture Rep. 7 on the Board of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2019.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 8 - Senators Moulton, Tiffany, Harsdorf, Petrowski, Schultz, Hansen, Lassa and L. Taylor.

Noes: 1 - Senator Vinehout.

HARTER, MATHIAS, of La Crosse, as a Southern Area Rep 1 on the Snowmobile Recreational Council, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2016.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 8 - Senators Moulton, Tiffany, Harsdorf, Petrowski, Schultz, Vinehout, Hansen and L. Taylor.

Noes: 1 - Senator Lassa.

Senate Bill 73

Relating to: an income and franchise tax credit for workplace wellness programs, granting rule-making authority, and requiring the exercise of rule-making authority.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 9 - Senators Moulton, Tiffany, Harsdorf, Petrowski, Schultz, Vinehout, Hansen, Lassa and L. Taylor. Noes: 0.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 9 - Senators Moulton, Tiffany, Harsdorf, Petrowski, Schultz, Vinehout, Hansen, Lassa and L. Taylor. Noes: 0.

TERRY MOULTON

Chairperson

Committee on Agriculture, Small Business, and Tourism

The committee on **Senate Organization** reports:

Referred to, and withdrawn from, the Joint Committee on Finance, pursuant to Senate Rule 41 (1)(e):

Assembly Bill 194

Ayes: 5 - Senators S. Fitzgerald, Ellis, Grothman, C. Larson and Hansen.

Noes: 0 - None.

Public hearing requirement waived, pursuant to Senate Rule 18 (1m):

Senate Bill 224

Ayes: 3 - Senators S. Fitzgerald, Ellis, Grothman.

Noes: 2 – C. Larson and Hansen.

Placed the following appointments and proposals on the Senate Calendar of Tuesday, September 17, 2013:

Preston D. Cole Cathy Gorst Nicole Hansen Mathias Harter Chad Landes Kimberly Shaul

Senate Joint Resolution 41 Senate Joint Resolution 42 Senate Joint Resolution 43 Senate Joint Resolution 44 Senate Joint Resolution 46

Senate Joint Resolution 47

Senate Joint Resolution 49 Senate Joint Resolution 49 Senate Joint Resolution 50

Senate Bill 40 Senate Bill 110 Senate Bill 150 Senate Bill 179 Senate Bill 224 Assembly Bill 8 Assembly Bill 11 Assembly Bill 30

Assembly Bill 194 Assembly Bill 200

Ayes: 5 - Senators S. Fitzgerald, Ellis, Grothman, C. Larson and Hansen.

Noes: 0 - None.

SCOTT FITZGERALD

Chairperson

Committee on Senate Organization